of the United States to promptly enact legislation to repeal the national origins provision of the federal immigration law. Be it further

*Resolved*, That properly attested copies of this resolution be sent to both houses of Congress and each Wisconsin member thereof.

[Jt. Res. No. 87, S.]

[Deposited July 9, 1929.]

#### No. 63, 1929.

# JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing Congress to enact legislation requiring that all motor vehicles operated across state lines into states having compulsory automobile liability insurance be covered by liability insurance for damages to persons.

WHEREAS, It is a recognized fact that in a large number of cases persons injured by motor vehicles are unable to recover damages for the reason that the guilty party owns no property or carries no liability insurance; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the legislature of the State of Wisconsin does hereby urge Congress to pass legislation requiring that all motor vehicles operated across state lines into states having compulsory automobile liability insurance be covered by liability insurance for damages to persons. Be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, properly attested, be sent to the President of the United States and to the presiding officers of both houses and to each Wisconsin member thereof.

[Jt. Res. No. 81, S.]

[Published July 25, 1929.]

No. 69, 1929.

### JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend section 5 of Article V of the constitution, relating to the compensation of the governor, so as to in effect repeal the said section.

1084

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That section 5 of Article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 5. \* \* \* Be it further

*Resolved*, That this proposed amendment be and is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election and that the same be published for three months preceding the time of holding such election.

[Jt. Res. No. 82, S.]

[Published July 25, 1929.]

No. 70, 1929.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend section 9 of Article V of the constitution, relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor, so as to in effect repeal this section.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That section 9 of Article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 9. \* \* Be it further

*Resolved*, That this proposed amendment be and is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same shall be published for three months previous to the time of holding such election.

[Jt. Res. No. 103, S.]

[Published Aug. 15, 1929.]

No. 72, 1929.

# JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend Section 1 of Article VII of the constitution, relating to impeachments.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That Section 1 of Article VII of the constitution be amended to read: "(Article VII) Section 1. The court for the trial of impeachments shall be composed of the senate. The ••• assembly shall have the power of impeaching all civil officers of